receivables Statement of cash flows, p133 (127) 20 – – (107)

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other
payables Statement of cash flows, p133 (40) 829 (809) (47) (67)

 Working capital (147) 849 (829) (47) (174)

 Analysed as:

Working capital (excluding amortisation
of partner contributions) CFO review, p41  (129)

Working capital related to the
amortisation of partner contributions CFO review, p41  (95)

 Growth-related partner contributions CFO review, p41  50

Partner contributions receivables (unaudited)

£m Reference 2022 2021

Opening partner contribution receivables Note 17 30 34
Net partner contributions recognised Statement of cash flows, p133 50 56
• Maintenance partner contributions  CFO review, p41 11 6
• Growth partner contributions CFO review, p41 39 50

Settled in the period  (59) (59)
Exchange differences  2 (1)
Closing partner contribution receivables Note 17 23 30

IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022� 185

Financial statem
ents

Reconciliation for alternative performance measures continued

186

Capital expenditure (unaudited)

Year ended 31 December 2022

 £m Reference As reported

Rent income
& expense

and finance
income &

costs pre-IFRS 16

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment Statement of cash flows, p133 (242) (12) (254)
 Purchase of intangible assets Statement of cash flows, p133 (39) – (39)
 Total capital expenditure (281) (12) (293)

 Analysed as:
Net capital

expenditure
Partner

contributions
Gross capital
expenditure

 Net maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p41 (90) 11 (101)
 Gross growth capital expenditure CFO review, p41 (141) 39 (180)
 Capitalised rent related to centre openings CFO review, p41 (12) – (12)

  (243) 50 (293)

Year ended 31 December 2021

 £m Reference As reported

Rent income
& expense

and finance
income &

costs pre-IFRS 16

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment Statement of cash flows, p133 (221) (20) (241)
 Purchase of intangible assets Statement of cash flows, p133 (34) – (34)
 Total capital expenditure (255) (20) (275)

 Analysed as:
Net capital

expenditure
Partner

contributions
Gross capital
expenditure

 Net maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p41 (95) 6 (101)
 Gross growth capital expenditure CFO review, p41 (104) 50 (154)
 Capitalised rent related to centre openings CFO review, p41 (20) – (20)

  (219) 56 (275)

186� IWG plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Five-year summary

187

£m 31 Dec 2022
31 Dec 2021

Restated(1)

31 Dec 2020
Restated(1)

31 Dec 2019
Restated(1)

31 Dec 2018
Restated(1)

Income statement (full year ended)

Revenue 2,751 2,227 2,432 2,593 2,355
Cost of sales (2,182) (1,885) (2,377) (2,043) (1,975)
Expected credit reversal/(losses) on trade receivables 6 (99) (35) (2) (18)
Gross profit (centre contribution) 575 243 20 548 362
Selling, general and administration expenses (427) (328) (367) (279) (247)
Share of (loss)/profit of equity-accounted investees, net of tax (1) (2) (3) 3 (2)